SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
STREET ADDRESS: 330 West Broadway

MAILING ADDRESS: 330 West Broadway

CITY AND ZIP CODE:  San Diego, CA 92101

BRANCH NAME: Central

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (619) 685-6064

PLAINTIFF(S) / PETITIONER(S): Carl M Hancock

DEFENDANT(S) / RESPONDENT(S): Pacific Law Center PC et.al.

HANCOCK VS. PACIFIC LAW CENTER PC

CASE NUMBER:
NOTICE OF CASE ASSIGNMENT " |37-2008-00078560-CU-WT-CTL

Judge: Luis R. Vargas ' Department: C-63 .

COMPLAINT/PETITION FILED: 02/22/2008

CASES: ASSIGNED TO THE - PROBATE DIVISION ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE CIVIL ..~ *
REQUIREMENTS LISTED BELOW

IT IS THE DUTY OF EACH PLAINTIFF (AND CROSS-COMPLAINANT) TO SERVE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE WITH MRS

THE COMPLAINT (AND CROSS-COMPLAINT). S R T

ALL COUNSEL WILL BE EXPECTED TO BE FAMILIAR WITH SUPERIOR COURT RULES WHICH HAVE BEEN

PUBLISHED AS DIVISION 1l, AND WILL BE STRICTLY ENFORCED. . . RS TR IS S I VAR

TIME STANDARDS: The following timeframes apply to general civil cases and -must be adhered4d unless youhave: "
requested.and been granted an extension of time. General civil.consists of all cases except: Small clalms appeals
petitions, and unlawful detainers. e R

COMPLAINTS: Complaints must be served on all named defendants, and a:CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE {SDSC CIV- .. .~ -

345) filed within 60 days of filing. This is a mandatory document and may not be substituted by the fllng of any
other document.

DEFENDANT’S APPEARANCE: Defendant must generally appear within 30 days of service of the complaint. (Plamtlff o
may stipulate to no more than a 15 day extension which must be in writing and filed with the Court.) '

DEFAULT: If the defendant has not generally appeared and no extension has been granted, the plaintiff must request
default within 45 days of the filing of the Certificate of Service.

THE COURT ENCOURAGES YOU TO CONSIDER UTILIZING VARIOUS ALTERNATIVES TO LITIGATION,
INCLUDING MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION, PRIOR TO THE CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE. MEDIATION
SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE UNDER THE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAMS ACT AND OTHER PROVIDERS
SEE ADR INFORMATION PACKET AND STIPULATION. Rk

YOU MAY ALSO BE ORDERED TO PARTICIPATE IN ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO CCP 1141.10 AT THE CASE
MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE. THE FEE FOR THESE SERVICES WILL BE PAID BY THE COURT IF ALL PARTIES.
HAVE APPEARED IN THE CASE AND THE COURT ORDERS THE CASE TO ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO CCP
1141.10. THE CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE WILL BE CANCELLED IF YOU FILE FORM SDSC CIV-359
PRIOR TO THAT HEARING
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Carl M. Hancock, Esq. (SBN: 141554)

Attorney at Law R T T TP

P.O. Box 60553 A Ay

San Diego, California 92106 ]

(619) 523-9581 (,‘_f: AT
Qe Lo e e LA

Attorney for Plaintiff Carl M. Hancock

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CARL M. HANCOCK, )  Case No.: 37-2008-00078560-CU-WT-CTL
)
Plaintiff, ) COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES AND
g EQUITABLE RELIEF
V.
% 1. CONSPIRACY TO ENGAGE IN THE
PACIFIC LAW CENTER, P.C., a California g gNgggg&%Iég?V%R&gg{CfR%%Iﬁf;W;
Corporation; LARRY MAJORS, an .
individual, AUSTIN MAJORS, an individual, g VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY;
JEFFREY PHILLIPS, an individual, ALAN E.y 3. BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF
SPEARS, an individual, THOMAS ) GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING;
SLATTERY, an individual, CHRISTOPHER ) 4. FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT;
CASTLE, an individual, MICHAEL WILKES,% 5. UNJUST ENRICHMENT;
an Individual, KERRY STEIGERWALT, an 6. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF;
individual; and DOES 1 — 100, Inclusive ) 7. DECLARATORY RELIEF
) 8. TO SET ASIDE FRAUDULENT
Defendants. ) CONVENYANCE;
g 9. ALTER EGO.

COMES NOW THE PLAINTIFF, CARL M. HANCOCK, and for his causes of action
against Defendants, alleges as follows:
PARTIES AND JURISIDCTION
1. Plaintiff, CARL M. HANCOCK, is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual residing in
the County of San Diego, State of California.
2. Defendant PACIFIC LAW CENTER, P.C. (“PLC”) is, and at all times mentioned was, a
California law corporation within the meaning of Business and Professions Code section 6165

doing business in the County of San Diego, State of California.
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3. Defendant LARRY MAJORS is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual residing in the
County of San Diego, State of California.

4. Defendant AUSTIN MAJORS is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual residing in
the County of San Diego, State of California. Defendant AUSTIN MAJORS is the son of
Defendant LARRY MAJORS.

5. Defendant JEFFERY PHILLIPS is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual residing in
the County of San Diego, State of California. Defendant JEFFREY PHILLIPS is a son-in-law of]
Defendant LARRY MAJORS.

6. Defendant ALAN E. SPEARS is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual residing in the
County of San Diego, State of California.

7. Defendant THOMAS SLATTERY is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual residing
in the County of San Diego, State of California.

8. Defendant CHRISTOPHER CASTLE is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual
residing in the County of San Diego, State of California.

9. Defendant MICHAEL WILKES is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual residing in
the County of San Diego, State of California.

10. Defendant KERRY STEIGERWALT is, and at all times mentioned was, an individual
residing in the County of San Diego, State of California.

11. The true names and capacities of Defendants sued as DOES 1 — 100, inclusive, whether
individual, corporate, associate, or otherwise, are unknown to Plaintiff who therefore sues such
Defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff is informed and believes that DOE Defendants are
California residents, corporations, limited liability companies, partnerships, or business entities
of unknown type. Plaintiff will seek leave to amend this Complaint when their true names and
capacities are ascertained.

12. At all relevant times, all Defendants were the agents, servants, and employees of each other
Defendant and, in doing the things hereinafter alleged, were acting within the scope and course
of their authority as such agents, servants and employees and with the knowledge, permission,

and consent of all other Defendants.
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
13. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant PLC is an unlawful “front” organization
created by Defendants LARRY MAJORS, AUSTIN MAJORS, and JEFFREY PHILLPS to
permit them to engage in and profit from the unauthorized practice of law.
14. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant LARRY MAJORS is not an attorney or
authorized to practice law in California. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant
LARRY MAJORS suffered a felony conviction in 1991 in the State of Arizona and which
precludes him from becoming eligible to practice of law in the State of California. Plaintiff is
informed and believes that Defendant LARRY MAJORS, while residing in the State of Texas,
engaged in schemes similar to those described herein and fled the jurisdiction when faced with
prosecution for the unlawful practice of law. Plaintiff is informed and believes that, in violation
of Business and Professions Code section 6165, Defendant LARRY MAJORS is a director,
officer, or shareholder of a California law corporation, Defendant PLC.
15. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant AUSTIN MAJORS is not an attorney or
authorized to practice law in the State of California. Plaintiff is informed and believes that, in
violation of Business and Professions Code section 6165, Defendant AUSTIN MAJORS is a
director, officer, or shareholder of a California law corporation, Defendant PLC.
16. Plaintiff is informed and believes Defendant JEFFREY PHILLIPS is not an attorney in the
State of California or authorized to practice law in the State of California. Plaintiff is informed
and believes that, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6165, Defendant
JEFFREY PHILLIPS is a director, officer, or shareholder of a California law corporation,
Defendant PLC.
17. Plaintiff is informed and believes Defendant ALAN E. SPEARS is an attorney authorized to
practice law in the State of California. SPEARS’ role in the conspiracy is to act as one of the
“front” attorneys who permit the other non-attorney Defendants to control the firm. SPEARS
has actual knowledge of the firm’s true ownership and control yet, in violation of the legal and
ethical duties imposed on him by his membership in the Bar, continues to permit the non-

attorneys to make client decisions and profit from the unauthorized practice of law.
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18 Plaintiff is informed and believes Defendant THOMAS SLATTERY is an attorney
authorized to practice law in the State of California. SLATTERY’s role in the conspiracy is to
act as one of the “front” attorneys who permit the other non-attorney Defendants to control the
firm. SLATTERY has actual knowledge of the firm’s true ownership and control yet, in
violation of the legal and ethical duties imposed on him by his membership in the Bar, continues
to permit the non-attorneys to make client decisions and profit from the unauthorized practice of
law. Defendant SLATTERY boasts privately of having 18 State Bar complaints filed against
him, however, the firm has never disciplined SLATTERY for any complaint.

19. Plaintiff is informed and believes Defendant CHRISTOPHER CASTLE is not an attorney or
authorized to practice law in the State of California. CASTLE’s role in the conspiracy is to
manage and supervise the “Intake Coordinators,” the firm’s salesmen, who are instructed to
extract as high an amount of attorney fees as the client will agree to bear. CASTLE’s actions are
controlled, directly and indirectly, my Defendants LARRY MAJORS, AUSTIN MAJORS, and
JEFFREY PHILLIPS. The attorney “front-men,” SPEARS and SLATTERY, operate under
specific instruction from Defendant PHILLIPS to exert no control or authority over CASTLE or
the salesmen.

20 Plaintiff is informed and believes Defendant MICHAEL WILKES is not an attorney or
authorized to practice law in the State of California. WILKES’ role in the conspiracy is to act as
one of firm’s salesmen. Clients have repeatedly complained that WILKES holds himself out to
be an attorney and gives legal advice, yet the firm has never has never disciplined him for such
activities. Defendant WILKES has actual knowledge of the firm’s true ownership and control.
21. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant KERRY STEIGERWALT is an attorney
licensed by the State of California. STEIGERWALT’s knew or reasonably should have known
of the unlawful and ethical activities undertaken by each of Defendant. STEIGERWALT’s role
in the conspiracy consisted of entering into a sham sales transaction for the purpose of protecting

the assets of each other Defendant in the event of liability under this Complaint.
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22. Plaintiff is informed and believes Defendant PLC is controlled by Defendants, and each of
them, for the purpose of avoiding California state laws prohibiting fraud, theft, and the
unauthorized practice of law.

23. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant PLC and its agents routinely engage in
fraud in the solicitation and retention of prospective clients. Plaintiff is informed and believes
that prospective clients meet with non-attorney “Intake Coordinators” who routinely provide
unauthorized legal advice and use “high-pressure” and “scare” tactics to induce clients to retain
the firm. The actions and tactics of the non-attorney “Intake Coordinators” are controlled,
directly and indirectly, by Defendants LARRY MAJORS, AUSTIN MAJORS, and JEFFREY
PHILLIPS, who employ unskilled attorneys to act as “front-men” for the firm. These “front”
attorneys have no authority to act on their own.

24. Plaintiff is informed and believe that Defendants extract excessive and unconscionable fees
and that clients are not informed about the work to be undertaken until after their retention.
Although the firm publishes an in-house “fee schedule” for the benefit of State Bar investigators,
the firms’ salesmen quote excessively-inflated fees dictated only by the client’s assent. The
salesmen solicit information about the prospective client’s family and friends and then contact
these individuals to pay for or guarantee the client’s attorneys’ fees. In many cases, the salesmen|
obtain and hold the prospective client’s driver’s license or identification card to prevent the clienf
from leaving the premises.

25. Prospective clients are not informed of the legal work to be undertaken. After meeting with
a salesman, a prospective client meets with one of the attorney’s “front-men,” THOMAS
SLATTERY or another “front” attorney, Jesus Gonzalez. SLATTERY’s role is to create the
illusion of legality by obtaining the prospective client’s assurance that he or she would not rely
on the any of the salesmen’s representations. In a typical retention, SLATTERY will inform the
prospective client that he is not the client’s attorney and cannot answer any questions about the
client’s case. The firm thereby avoids informing the client of the expected amount of work and

attorney time actually necessary to undertaking the representation.
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26. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant PL.C and its agents routinely commit
malpractice in the handling of legal matters. Defendants routinely retain clients on matters
which Defendant PLC is not qualified to handle, provide advice Defendants and their agents are
not qualified to give, and take legal actions which are detrimental to the clients.

27. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant and their agents routinely engage in the
theft of unearned attorney fees. Defendant PLC engages in the practice of “churning” legal fees
by engaging in work which does not further the clients’ interests and is undertaken solely for the
purpose of consuming unearned fees. Defendants and their agents routinely charge excessive
and unreasonable fees for work which does not further the clients’ interests. Defendants
routinely engage in the theft of unearned legal fees by failing to perform work it is retained to do.
28. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant and their agents routinely engage in
activities intended to hide or “cover-up” their illegal actions. Such activities include, but are not
limited to, bribing former employees to remain silent about Defendants’ illegal activities, bribing
clients to avoid State Bar or other public complaints, misrepresenting the extent of illegal or
wrongful activity to prevent clients from learning of Defendants’ actions, and, without advising
clients of the right to independent legal advice, extracting agreements not to sue or complain.
29. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendant PLC has recently and fraudulently
conveyed its assets to a successor, Defndant STEIGERWALT, for the purpose of avoiding
liability for the causes of action set forth in this Complaint.

30. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants and their agents routinely make
misrepresentations to the State Bar and other public and non-public entities for the purpose of
hiding or “covering-up” Defendants’ illegal activities.

"

"

i
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111
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
CONSPIRACY TO ENGAGE IN THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW
(As to all Defendants)

31. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference each of the allegations set forth in
paragraphs 1 — 30, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.
32. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants entered into an unlawful agreement for the
purpose of engaging in activities in violation of California statutes prohibiting unlicensed
individuals from acting as directors, officers, or shareholders of a law corporation in violation of
Business and Professions Code section 6165.
33. Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants entered into an unlawful agreement for the
purpose of engaging in activities in violation of California statutes prohibiting unlicensed
individuals from practicing law.
34. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ illegal conduct, Plaintiff has suffered
damages in an amount to be proved at trial.
35. As the public at large will derive significant benefit from ridding the county of a criminal
organization, Plaintiff is entitled to attorney fees under the “Private Attorney General” provisions
of Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY
(As to all Defendants)

36. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference each of the allegations set forth in
paragraphs 1 — 35, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.

37. From March 11, 2007, until January 19, 2008, plaintiff was employed by Defendant PLC as
a supervising attorney with responsibility for handling criminal law appeals, writs, and motions.
38. During the course of Plaintiff’s employment, Defendants, and their agents and supervisory
employees, directed Plaintiff to perform frivolous and unnecessary legal work for the purpose of
obtaining unearned legal fees in violation of the public policies prohibiting fraud and theft within

the meaning of Penal Code section 484.
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39. During the course and scope of Plaintiff’s employment, Defendants, and their agents and
supervisory employees, directed Plaintiff not to communicate to clients the results of legal
research which did not further Defendants’ purpose to obtain unearned legal fees in violation of
the public policies prohibiting fraud and theft within the meaning of Penal Code section 484.
40. During the course and scope of Plaintiff’s employment, Defendants, and their agents and
supervisory employees, directed Plaintiff to misrepresent to clients the results of legal research
for the purpose of obtaining unearned legal fees in violation of the public policies prohibiting
fraud and theft within the meaning of Penal Code section 484.
41. Plaintiffs complaints to his immediate supervisor about such activities were ignored. The
aforementioned unlawful policies and practices were promulgated by Defendants, and Plaintiff’s
immediate supervisor had no authority to alter these policies or practices.
42. Defendants’ repeated demands to engage in activities in violation of public policy created a
working environment which no reasonable attorney could tolerate.
43. As aresult of Defendants’ repeated demands to engage in activities in violation of public
policy, Plaintiff was constructively terminated from his employment.
44. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff has suffered harm,
including lost earnings and other employment benefits, humiliation, embarrassment and mental
anguish, all to his damage in an amount to be proved at trial.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING
(As to all Defendant PLC)

45. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference each of the allegations set forth in
paragraphs 1 — 44, inclusive, as though fully set forth herein.
46. On October 1, 2007, Plaintiff and Defendant PLC entered into a written employment
agreement, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference as Exhibit A.
47. Said contract of employment carried with it an implied covenant of good faith and fair

dealing which obligated Defendant PLC to perform the terms and conditions of the agreement
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